

BEFORE THE
OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of:

PARENT ON BEHALF OF STUDENT,

v.

LAMONT SCHOOL DISTRICT AND
KERN HIGH SCHOOL DISTRICT.

OAH Case No. 2015050842

ORDER DENYING REQUEST TO
EXTEND TIME LINES

On May 12, 2015, Parent, on behalf of Student, filed a request for due process hearing (complaint). On May 27, 2015, the Lamont School District filed a request to extend the 45 day time line for conducting a hearing and issuing a decision because Parent had failed to participate in a resolution session.

On May 26, 2015, the Kern High School District filed a Notice of Insufficiency as to Student's complaint. On May 28, 2015, the Office of Administrative Hearings determined the complaint to be legally insufficient. Student was granted leave to amend the complaint. All dates were vacated. If Student amends the complaint the time lines for issuance of a decision will restart. If Student fails to comply with the order granting leave to amend, the case will be dismissed. In either case, Lamont's request to extend the time lines is moot.

The request to amend time lines is moot and is denied.

DATE: June 10, 2015

/s/

BOB N. VARMA
Division Presiding Administrative Law Judge
Office of Administrative Hearings